MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

CHAP. 103

Chapter 103.

An Act in addition to section four of chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to railroads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 4, ch. 51, R. S., amended.

Provisions in railroad charters limiting time in which such railroad is to be completed, shall not affect portion completed within time limited. SECT. 1. Section four of chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'Provisions in charters of railroad corporations, whether heretofore or hereafter granted, limiting the time within which such railroad shall be completed, shall not be construed to affect the portion of the railroad completed within the time limited; and all charters under which railroads have been constructed for a portion of the line authorized thereby, are hereby confirmed and made valid as to such portion.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1883.

Chapter 104.

An Act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating to the appointment of Port Wardens.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 147, public laws of 1873, amended. The third section of chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, entitled "An Act providing for the appointment of port wardens," is hereby amended by striking out, in the last two lines of said section, the words "and the vacancy thereby created shall be filled by the aforesaid appointing powers until the next annual meeting," and inserting in place thereof the following words: 'and all vacancies, whether created by removal or caused by death, resignation, inability or any other cause, shall be filled by the aforesaid appointing powers.' So that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Port wardens may be removed. 'Sect. 3. Said boards of trade, by their managers, and said municipal officers, by themselves, shall have the power, and they are hereby respectively required to remove for cause, forthwith, upon complaint of any person aggrieved, and after hearing the party or parties complained of, any port warden

or port wardens by them appointed, and all vacancies whether Chap. 105 created by removal or caused by death, resignation, inability Vacancies, how or any other cause, shall be filled by the aforesaid appointing powers.'

Approved February 3, 1883.

Chapter 105.

An act to amond chapter seventy-three, section twenty-six, of the Revised Statutes, in relation to the Registry of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That chapter seventy-three, section twenty-six, Sec. 26, ch. 73, R. S., amended. of the revised statutes be amended, by inserting after the word "all" in the second line the following words, viz: 'or if any deed is recorded in the wrong county or registry district and lost,' so that the section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 26. If a deed conveying lands in more than one How a deed concounty is lost before recorded in all, or if any deed is recorded in the wrong county or registry district and lost, a certified copy from a registry where it has been recorded, may be recorded in any other county, and have the same effect as a others. record of the original.'

veying lands in county, lost before recorded in all, or recorded in wrong county and lost, may be recorded in the

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1883.

Chapter 106.

An act to condenso and amend section one of chapter ninety-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter ninety-two of the public laws of Sec. 1. ch. 92. eighteen hundred and seventy-three, is hereby condensed and condensed and condensed and amended by inserting therein, the words, and for the erec-